As explained below, in accordance with the transition provisions of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, the Company has elected the simplified approach
for adoption of the standards. Accordingly, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were adopted without restating the comparative information. The
comparative information is prepared in accordance with IAS 39, IAS 18 and IAS 11, and the impact of adoption has been recognised in
the opening accumulated losses reserve.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018|39

3. Adoption of new and revised Standards and Interpretations (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact of adoption of the new standard on each individual line item of the statement of financial
position. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

a. Impact on the statement of financial position

 Balance at
31

December
2017 as

previously
presented

Re-
classifications

31
December

2017 under

IAS 18 and

IAS 39

Effect of
adoption

of

IFRS 15

Effect of
adoption

of

IFRS 9

1 January

2018 under

IFRS 15
and

IFRS

 € € € € € €

Trade and other
Receivables 715.406 - - - (15.009) 700.397

Loan Receivables 4.618.476 - - - (316.926) 4.301.550

Cash and cash equivalents 831.124 - - - (7.560) 823.564

Accumulated Losses 96.888.569 - - - 339.495 97.228.064

The Company has voluntarily changed the presentation of certain amounts in the comparative statement of financial position as
disclosed in the table above to reflect the terminology of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9.

(i) IFRS 9 ''Financial instruments''

IFRS 9 ''Financial instruments'' replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to recognition and derecognition of financial instruments
and classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities. IFRS 9 further introduces new principles for hedge
accounting and a new forward looking impairment model for financial assets.